
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
URBAN DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:512
ANSWERED ON:02.03.2007
CENTRAL ASSISTANCE FOR WATER SUPPLY SCHEME
Ahir Shri Hansraj Gangaram

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a ) whether the Government of Maharashtra has sent any proposal to the Union Government seeking Central assistance for implementing water supply scheme in medium towns;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the decision taken by the Union Government thereon?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT ( SHRI AJAY MAKEN )

(a)&(b): State Level Sanctioning Committee of Maharashtra state in its 2nd meeting held on 28.9.2006 recommended 10 projects on water supply in 10 towns of the State. Details of these projects are given at Annexure.

(c): Ministry of Urban Development, keeping in view the allocation of funds under the Scheme to Maharashtra State, recommended 7 projects of water supply scheme to Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance for release of 1st instalment of Additional Central Assistance (ACA) for Rs.26.12 crore, which has been released by Ministry of Finance to Maharashtra State on 13.2.2007.

ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA USQ.NO.512 FOR 2.3.2007.

DETAILS OF WATER SUPPLY PROJECTS RECEIVED UNDER UIDSSMT FROM MAHARASHTRA.

(Rs. in crore)

S. Name of Towns/ Appraised cost app- Amount,including Released

No. Cities  project cost roved by incentive, re-     by M/o
     by SLSC      commended by M/o   Finance
     for 1st      Urban Development
     instal-      to Deptt. of
     ment of      Expenditure, M/o
     ACA          Finance

1.    Kolhapur  58.44         30.00#        Not recommended     -
2. Sangli, Miraj, 79.02         50.00#        Not recommended    -
 Kupwar
3.    Jalna   123.99         50.00#        Not recommended     -
4.    Islampur 1454.00       1454.00         603.410                603.410
5.    Pusad    838.90        838.90         348.14                 348.14
6.    Ashta  673.50        673.50         279.50                 279.50
7.    Chopda   486.00        486.00         201.69                 201.69
8.    Mangalvedha 796.50        796.50         330.54                 330.54
9.    Bhor  319.20        319.20         132.468                132.468
10.   Bhadravati 1725.20       1725.20       715.958                715.958

# Splitting of project cost will affect the funding pattern which is contrary to the guidelines of the scheme. Hence these projects were not recommended.
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